WHEREAS, the City has determined that a parking garage, recreation complex, 

public plaza, and an amphitheater providing a place for musical and other entertainment 

would enhance the public’s use of the property located within the PMDD; and 

WHEREAS, GSR is proposing to develop up to a maximum of Two Thousand 

Three Hundred Sixty (2,360) dwelling units, Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand 

(225,000) square feet of commercial uses, and associated recreational facilities and 

amenity areas within the PMDD; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into a Development Agreement 

(“Development Agreement”) on the Effective Date relating to the development of portions